

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CUTTER FINANCIAL GROUP, LLC, AND  
JEFFREY CUTTER,

Defendants.

---

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-10589-DJC

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES NETWORK IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	3
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The SEC Recognizes The Cost To Investors Of Imposing Investment Adviser Standards On Other Intermediaries.....	4
B. The Court Should Not Permit the SEC to Accomplish In this Litigation What Congress and Courts Have Already Rejected.....	5
C. The SEC Silences Investors When it Seeks to Expand Its Jurisdiction Through Piecemeal Litigation. ....	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. ___ (2018).....	7
<i>Financial Planning Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Goldstein v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>SEC v. Everest Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 1236 (2d Cir. 1972).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act Section 989J.....	5, 7
Investment Advisers Act of 1940 .....	3, 7, 8, 9
McCarran-Ferguson Act Section 1012(b) (15 U.S.C. § 1011 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	5
Securities Act of 1933.....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Indexed Annuities And Certain Other Insurance Costs</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 3138, 3164-3168 (Jan. 6, 2009) .....	5, 6
Insured Retirement Institute comment letter (May 8, 2023) (available at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-04-23/s70423-189901-374183.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-04-23/s70423-189901-374183.pdf</a> ).....	9
Investment Adviser Association comment letter (May 8, 2023) (available at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-04-23/s70423-189019-370362.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-04-23/s70423-189019-370362.pdf</a> ).....	8
Regulation Best Interest: The Broker-Dealer Standard of Conduct, Exchange Act Release 84 FR 33318, 33320-21 (June 5, 2019) No. 86031, (available at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2019/34-86031.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2019/34-86031.pdf</a> ) .....	4
Safeguarding Advisory Assets, Submitted Comments (available at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-04-23/s70423.htm">https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-04-23/s70423.htm</a> ).....	8
SEC Proposes Enhanced Safeguarding Rule for Registered Investment Advisers (Feb. 15, 2023) (available at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2023-30">https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2023-30</a> ).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**(Continued)**

**Page(s)**

SEC Rule 151A.....5, 6, 7

Securities Industry Association, *The Costs of Compliance In the U.S. Securities Industry* (Feb. 2006) (available at <https://www.sifma.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/costofcompliancesurveyreport1.pdf>).....6

U.S. Chamber of Commerce comment letter (May 8, 2023) (available at <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-04-23/s70423-186079-340122.pdf>).....8
